

4

NO. A11-0322

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

Slattengren & Sons Properties, LLC,

Respondent,

vs.

RTS River Bluff, LLC, et al.,

Defendants,

The RiverBank, a Banking Corporation
Under the Laws of the United States of America,

Appellant.

APPELLANT THE RIVERBANK'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

COLEMAN, HULL
& VAN VLIET, PLLP
Katherine M. Melander (#180464)
Steven R. Little (#0304244)
Brian W. Varland (#0339763)
8500 Normandale Lake Boulevard
Suite 2110
Minneapolis, MN 55437
(952) 841-0001

Attorneys for Appellant

JOSLIN & MOORE LAW
OFFICES, P.A.
Clark A. Joslin (#0052802)
221 N.W. Second Avenue
Cambridge, MN 55008
(763) 689-4101

Attorneys for Respondent

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	9
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
II. THE RIVERBANK MORTGAGE HAS PRIORITY OVER THE SLATTENGREN MORTGAGE UNDER LONGSTANDING PRINCIPLES OF LAW AND EQUITY	9
A. Minnesota law on purchase money mortgages	9
B. Priority is held by a bona fide purchaser for value without notice who records first	12
1. Minnesota courts consider the parties' knowledge in determining which purchase money mortgagee may have a superior equity	14
2. The Slattengrens had notice of the RiverBank Mortgage and the RiverBank Mortgage was recorded before the Slattengren Mortgage	22
C. The equities being equal the law must prevail	26
1. Because both mortgages are purchase money mortgages attaching at the same time through instantaneous seisin, the prior recording of the RiverBank Mortgage under the Recording Act must prevail over the later-recorded Slattengren Mortgage	26
D. If equities are equal, the first in time is best in right	29
1. Because both mortgages are purchase money mortgages attaching at the same time through instantaneous seisin, the prior accrual of the RiverBank Mortgage and prior recording of the RiverBank Mortgage is the best in right	29

E. Equity aids the vigilant, and not the negligent 31

1. Because both mortgages are purchase money mortgages attaching at the same time through instantaneous seisin, The RiverBank Mortgage is entitled to priority because The RiverBank ensured that The RiverBank Mortgage, which accrued first, was recorded first, while the Slattengrens did nothing to ensure that the Slattegren Mortgage, which accrued later and was recorded later, would have priority..... 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MINNESOTA CASES

<i>Benson v. Saffert-Gugisberg Cement Const. Co.</i> , 159 Minn. 54, 198 N.W. 297 (1924)	27
<i>Bergstrom v. Johnson</i> , 111 Minn. 247, 126 N.W. 899 (1910)	13, 14
<i>Citizens State Bank v. Raven Trading Partners, Inc.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 274 (Minn. 2010)	12, 13, 15, 27, 31
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999)	9
<i>Frost-Benco Elec. Ass'n v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 358 N.W.2d 639 (Minn. 1984).....	9
<i>Gores v. Schultz</i> , 777 N.W.2d 522 (Minn. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Industrial Loan & Thrift Corp. v. Swanson</i> , 223 Minn. 346, 26 N.W.2d 625 (1947)	11
<i>In re Collier</i> , 726 N.W.2d 799 (Minn. 2007)	21
<i>In re Jordan's Estate</i> , 199 Minn. 53, 271 N.W. 104 (1937)	31
<i>In re Ocwen Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 854 (Minn. App. 2002)	1, 8, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Kloster-Madsen, Inc. v. Tafi's, Inc.</i> , 303 Minn. 59, 226 N.W.2d 603 (1975)	10
<i>Lebanon Sav. Bank v. Hallenbeck</i> , 29 Minn. 322, 13 N.W. 145 (1882)	24, 26
<i>Marin v. Knox</i> , 117 Minn. 428, 136 N.W. 15 (1912)	10, 17
<i>Miller v. Hennen</i> , 438 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. 1989)	12, 13

<i>Olson v. Olson</i> , 203 Minn. 199, 280 N.W. 640 (1938)	1, 11, 14, 17, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Rognrud v. Zubert</i> , 282 Minn. 430, 165 N.W.2d 244 (1969)	25, 26
<i>Runia v. Marguth Agency, Inc.</i> 437 N.W.2d 45 (Minn. 1989).	9
<i>Schoch v. Birdsall</i> , 48 Minn. 441, 51 N.W. 382 (1892)	1, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 36 Minn. 82, 30 N.W. 430 (1886).....	10, 16
<i>Washington Mutual Bank, F.A.</i> , 756 N.W.2d 501	13
<i>Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc. v. Chojnacki</i> , 668 N.W.2d 1, 4 (Minn. App. 2003)	10, 11

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Salem Trust Co. v. Manufacturers' Finance Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 182 (1924)	27, 30
---	--------

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> §§ 735, 736, 738, at 353, 354 (John Norton Pomeroy, Jr., ed., Students' Edition 1907)	12, 18, 27, 30
--	----------------

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 507.03 (2010)	10
Minn. Stat. § 507.34 (2010)	1, 12, 13, 27
Minn. Stat. § 508.25 (2010)	12, 21
